

No. 94-2107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
CROSS-PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE CROSS-RESPONDENT

DREW S. DAYS, III
Solicitor General

DEVAL L. PATRICK
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL BENDER
Deputy Solicitor General

CORNELIA T.L. PILLARD
Assistant to the Solicitor General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. VMI's admissions policy is unconstitutional because it excludes qualified women from a unique educational opportunity solely because of their sex	12
A. The unconstitutionality of VMI's policy is clear	12
1. VMI's policy substantially harms women..	13
2. Established law compels invalidation of VMI's policy	15
B. Cross-petitioners have not established that the actual reasons for excluding women from VMI are legitimate	18
C. Cross-petitioners' post-hoc rationalizations also do not justify excluding women from VMI	20
1. Virginia has no state policy of advancing diversity in higher education through the provision of single-sex, military-style education	21
2. Virginia cannot enhance the diversity of choices in higher education for men alone..	23
3. VMI need not exclude women in order to offer "a distinctive program of military-style education"	28

Argument—Continued:	Page
II. The legality of private single-sex education would be unaffected by a holding that VMI's admissions policy is unconstitutional	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	37
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	23
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	35
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 51 F.3d 440, motion to stay mandate denied, 66 F.3d 661 (4th Cir.), application for stay of enforcement denied, No. A-127 (Aug. 11, 1995), cert. dismissed, 116 S. Ct. 331, cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 352 (1995)	13-14, 33, 34
<i>Garrett v. Board of Educ.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Mich. 1991)	15
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	35
<i>International Union, United Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	16
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1419 (1994)	15, 17
<i>Kirstein v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 309 F. Supp. 184 (E.D. Va. 1970)	15, 17, 19, 25
<i>McCabe v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry.</i> , 235 U.S. 151 (1914)	33
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	16
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	4, 9, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	33
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) ..	37
<i>Newberg v. Board of Pub. Educ.</i> , 478 A.2d 1352 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	15
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	23
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	36
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	16
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	36
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	16
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	36
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	34
<i>United States v. Hinds County School Bd.</i> , 560 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993)	8
<i>Vorchheimer v. School Dist.</i> , 532 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1976), aff'd by an equally divided Court, 430 U.S. 703 (1977)	15
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	18
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	17, 24
<i>Williams v. McNair</i> , 316 F. Supp. 134 (D.S.C. 1970), aff'd mem., 401 U.S. 951 (1971)	19
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	23
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	2, 3, 6, 12, 31, 36
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	16, 35
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	27, 35, 36
20 U.S.C. 1681	27
20 U.S.C. 1681 (a)	36
20 U.S.C. 1681 (a) (1)	36
42 U.S.C. 1981	36
1995 Va. Acts ch. 582 (to be codified at Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-212.1:1 (Michie Supp. 1995))	27
34 C.F.R.:	
Section 106.3	27
Section 106.34 (c)	27
Section 106.34 (e)	27

Miscellaneous:	Page
Dianne Avery, <i>Institutional Myths, Historical Narratives, and Social Science Evidence: Reading the "Record" in the Virginia Military Institute Case</i> , 5 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women's Stud. (manuscript) (forthcoming Spring 1996)	18
Martin Binkin & Shirley J. Bach, <i>Women and the Military</i> (1977)	19
44 Fed. Reg. 71,419 (1979)	35
Traci Johnson Mathena, <i>Best Western: As It Celebrates Its Vaunted Past, the City's All-Girls High School Prepares for a Future That Will Keep It at the Head of the Class</i> , Balt. Sun, Oct. 30, 1994, at 8 (Magazine)	26-27
Ann Firor Scott, <i>The Southern Lady: From Pedestal to Politics, 1830-1930</i> (1970)	19
